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efu ! 
dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf

ufpF sfo{kflnsfsf] sfof{no, vgbx, c3f{vfFrL

dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] cfly{s P]g –@)&*
ufp;efaf6 kfl/t ldltM @)&*.)#.@)

k|:tfjgfM  dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] cfly{s jif{ @)&*÷)&( sf] 
cy{ ;DaGwL k|:tfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{sf] lgldQ :yfgLo s/ tyf 
z'Ns ;+sng ug]{, 5'6 lbg] tyf cfo ;+sngsf] k|zf;lgs Joj:yf 

dfnf/fgL /fhkq
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dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf, c3f{vfFrL4f/f k|sflzt
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ug{ jf~5gLo ePsf]n], 
g]kfnsf] ;+ljwfgsf] wf/f @)* sf] pkwf/f -@_ tyf g]kfnsf] ;+ljwfgsf] 
cg';"rL * / ( sf ljleGg clwsf/x? adf]lhd dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] 
;efn] of] P]g agfPsf] 5 . 

kl/R5]b !
!= ;+lIfKt gfd / k|f/DeM 
-!_ o; P]gsf] gfdM dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] æcfly{s P]g, @)&*Æ /x]

sf] 5 .
-@_ k|f/DeM of] P]g @)&* ;fn >fj0f ! ut]b]vL dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf 

If]qdf nfu" x'g]5 .
kl/R5]b @

s/sf If]qx? / b/M
s= ;Dklt s/M ufpFkflnsfsf If]qleq cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhdsf] 3/

hUuf s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .
v= e"ld s/ -dfnkf]t_ M ufpFkflnsf If]qleqsf hUufdf To:tf] hUufsf] 

pkef]usf cfwf/df cg';"lr-!_ adf]lhd e"ld s/ -dfnkf]t_ 
nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 . -PsLs[t ;DkQL s/ nufPsf] 
cj:yfdf e"ld s/ nfUg] 5}g ._

u= 3/ hUuf jxfn s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq s'g} JolQm jf ;+:yfn] 
ejg, 3/, k;n, Uof/]h, uf]bfd, 6x/f, 5Kk/, 6fj/, hUuf jf kf]
v/L k"/} jf cf+lzs tj/n] jxfndf lbPsf]df To:tf] axfn /sddf 
cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhd 3/ hUuf jxfn s/ nufOg] / c;"n ul/g]5 
. 

3= Joj;fo s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq Jofkf/, Joj;fo jf ;]jfdf 
k"FhLut nufgL / cfly{s sf/f]jf/sf cfwf/df cg';"lr -!_ adf]
lhd Joj;fo s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .

ª= hl8a'6L, sjf8L / hLjhGt' s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq s'g} JolQm 
jf ;+:yfn] pmg, vf]6f], hl8a'6L, jgs;, sjf8L dfn / k|rlnt 
sfg"gn] lgif]w ul/Psf] hLjhGt' jfx]ssf cGo d[t jf dfl/Psf 
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hLjhGt'sf] xf8, l;ª, KjfFv, 5fnf h:tf a:t'sf] Joj;flos sf/f]
jf/ u/]jfkt cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhdsf] s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ 
ul/g]5 .

r= ;jf/L ;fwg s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq btf{ ePsf ;jf/L ;fwgdf 
cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhd ;jf/L ;fwg s/ nufOg] 5 / pQm s/ 
;DalGwt k|b]zn] c;'n u/L cGt/ ;/sf/L laQ Joj:yfkg P]g, 
@)&$ adf]lhd :yfgLo txsf] laefHo sf]if dfkm{t ufpFkflnsfsf] 
;+lrt sf]ifdf afF8kmfF8 ug{'kg]{5 .

5= lj1fkg s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq x'g] lj1fkgdf cg';"lr -!_ adf]
lhd lj1fkg s/ nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 . o;/L s/ ;+sng 
ubf{ cGt/ ;/sf/L Joj:yfkg P]g, @)&$ adf]lhd ;DalGwt k|b]
zn] lgwf{/0f u/]sf] lj1fkg s/ ;d]t ;+sng u/L k|b]z ljefHo 
sf]ifdf /fhZj afF8kmfF8 ug{'kg]{ 5 .

h= dgf]/Ghg s/M ufpFkflnsf If]qleq x'g] dgf]/Ghg Joj;fo ;]jfdf 
cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhd Joj;fo s/ nufOg] / c;'n pk/ ul/g]5 
. o;/L s/ ;+sng ubf{ cGt/ ;/sf/L ljQ Joj:yfkg P]g, 
@)&$ adf]lhd ;DalGwt k|b]zn] lgwf{/0f u/]sf] lj1fkg s/ ;d]
t ;+sng u/L k|b]z laefHo sf]ifdf /fhZj afF8kmfF8 ug{'kg]{5 .

em= axfn la6f}/L z'NsM ufpFkflnsf If]qleq cfkm'n] lgdf{0f, /]vb]v jf 
;+rfng u/]sf xf6 ahf/, k;n jf ;/sf/L hUufdf cg';"lr -!_ 
df pNn]v eP cg';f/ axfn a6f}/L z'Ns nufOg] / c;"n pk/ 
ul/g]5 .

`= kfls{ª z'NsM ufpFkflnsf If]qleq s'g} ;jf/L ;fwgnfO{ kfls{ª 
;'ljwf pknAw u/fP jfkt cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhd kfls{ª z'Ns 
nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .

6= 6«]lsË, sf]of]ls8, Sofgf]OË, aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ / ¥ofˆ6LË 
z'NsM ufpFkflnsfn] cfˆgf] If]qleq 6«]lsË, sfof]ls8, Sofgf]OË, 
aGhL hlDkË, lhkˆnfo/ / ¥ofˆ6LË;]jf jf Joj;fo ;+rfng u/]
jf/t cg';"lr -!_ adf]lhdsf] z'Ns nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .



4

v08–$, dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf, ldltM @)&*÷)#÷@@ ;+Vof M !

7= ;]jf z'Ns, b:t'/M ufpFkflnsfn] lgdf{0f, ;+rfng jf Joj:yfkg u/]
sf cg";"lr -!_ df plNnlvt :yfgLo k"jf{wf/ / pknAw u/fOPsf] 
;]jfdf ;]jfu|fxLaf6 ;f]xL cg';"lrdf Joj:yf eP cg';f/ z'Ns 
nufOg] / c;"n pk/ ul/g]5 .

8= ko{6g k|a]z z'NsM ufpFkflnsfn] cfˆgf] If]qleq lgdf{0f u/]sf 
pBfg, kfs{, lrl8ofvfgf, P]ltxfl;s tyf k'/ftflTjs ;Dkbf, 
;+u|fno h:tf ;Dkbf pkof]u u/] afkt ko{6sx?jf6 cg';"rL 
! df plNnlvt b/df ko{6g k|j]z z'Ns nufO{g] / c;'n pk/ 
ul/g]5 .

9= s/ 5'6M o; P]g adf]lhd s/ ltg]{ bfloTj ePsf JolQm jf 
;+:yfx?nfO{ s'g} klg lsl;dsf] s/ 5'6 lbO{g] 5}g . 

0f= s/ tyf z'Ns ;+sng ;DalGw sfo{ljlwM of] P]gdf ePsf] Joj:yf 
cg';f/ s/ tyf z'Ns ;+sng ;DalGw sfo{ljlw ufpFkflnsfn] tf]
s] cg';f/ x'g] 5 .

cg';"rL –!
cfly{s jif{ )&*.&( sf] nfuL dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] jflif{s k]zf 
Joj;fodf s/sf] b/ b]xfo adf]lhd 5 .

l;=g+= ljj/0f ÷Jofkfl/s j:t' cf=j= )&*.&( sf] 
jflif{s b//]6 ?=

dlb/f k;n

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! /S;L ljo/sf] l8i6Jo"6;{ %))) 3000
@ /S;L ljo/sf] yf]s k;n @%)) 2000
# /S;L ljo/sf] v'›f k;n @))) 1500
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;'tL{ hGo -w"d|kfg_ k;n
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! r'/f]6 lj8L ;'tL{hGo kbfy{sf] l8n/ k;n 3500 2500
@ r'/f]6 lj8L ;'tL{hGo kbfy{sf] yf]s k;n 1500 1000
# r'/f]6 lj8L ;'tL{hGo kbfy{sf] v'›f k;n 500 200

xNsf k]o kbfy{ k;n
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! xNsf k]o kbfy{sf] l8n/ 2000 1500
@ xNsf k]o kbfy{sf] v'›f k;n 500 300
# r'/f]6 lj8L ;'tL{hGo kbfy{sf] v'›f k;n 500 200

;'g rfFbL k;n >]0fL
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! ;'grfFbL k;n >]0fL s 5000 3000
@ ;'grfFbL k;n >]0fL v 3000 2000
# ;'grfFbL k;n >]0fL u 1500 1000

cf}ifwL Joj;fo btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! kf]nL lSslgs 5000 300000
@ cf}iflw ;'k/ l8:6Jo"6;{ 3000 200000
# cf}iflw yf]s tyf l8:6Jo"6;{ 2000 150000
$ cf}iflw v'›f k;n 8fS6/ gePsf] 1500 1000
% xj{n pTkfbg tyf cfo'j]{lbs cf}ifwL yf]

s k;n
1000 700

^ xj{n pTkfbg tyf cfo'j]{lbs cf}ifwL 
v'›f k;n

500 300
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Pu|f]e]6 k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! :6]zg/L tyf k':ts l8li6Jo"6;{ 2000 1500
@ :6]zg/L tyf k':ts yf]s k;n 1000 700
# :6]zg/L tyf k':ts v'›f k;n 500 300
$ d'›0f ;fdu|L vl/b ljqmL tyf sfkL 

pBf]u
1000 700

s:d]l6s k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! s:d]l6s yf]s k;n 150000 100000
@ s:d]l6s v'›f k;n >]0fL s 70000 50000
# s:d]l6s v'›f k;n >]0fL v 60000 40000

df]6/ kf6{ tyf af]8L ljN8;{ ;fdfg ljqmL btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! df]6/ kf6{ ;fdfg ljqmL >]0fL s 200000 150000
@ df]6/ kf6{ ;fdfg ljqmL >]0fL v 100000 70000
# af]8L ljN8;{ ;fdfg ljqmL >]0fL s 200000 150000
$ af]8L ljN8;{ ;fdfg ljqmL >]0fL v 100000 70000

n'lj|s];g ;]S;g tkm{
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! n'lj|s];g yf]s k;n 1500 1000
@ n'lj|s];g v'›f k;n 1000 700
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KnfO tyf Unf; xfp; btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! KnfO tyf Unf; xfp; yf]s k;n 2000 1500
@ KnfO tyf Unf; xfp; v'›f k;n 1500 1000

sk8f tyf km]G;L k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! sk8f km]G;L tyf Jofu yf]s k;n 1200 800
@ sk8f km]G;L tyf Jofu v'›f k;n 

>]0fL s
1000 700

# sk8f km]G;L tyf Jofu v'›f k;n 
>]0fL v

700 500

wfuf] 6f+s km:g/ k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! wfuf] 6f+s km:g/ yf]s k;n 50000 30000
@ wfuf] 6f+s km:g/ v'›f k;n 30000 10000

On]S6f]lgs laqmL k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! On]S6f]lgs laqmL yf]s k;n 1500 1000
@ On]S6f]lgs laqmL v'›f k;n >]0fL s 1000 700
# On]S6f]lgs laqmL v'›f k;n >]0fL v 700 500
$ /]8Lof] 38L Sofns'n]6/ dfq laqmL 

k;n
700 500

% c8Lof] le8Lof] Sof;]6 k;n 700 500
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ljB't ;fdu|L laqmL k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! ljB't ;fdu|L yf]s k;n 1000 700
@ ljB't ;fdu|L k;n 700 500

xf8{j]o/ ;fdu|L laqmL k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! xf8{j]o/.d];Lg/L.k]G6.;]lg6/L tyf 
dfj{n k;n

1000 700

k]6«f]lnog kbfy{ laqmL k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! k]6«f]lnog kbfy{ Ps dfq kDk ePsf] 2500 2000
@ k]6«f]lnog kbfy{ kDk gePsf] l8n/ 500 300
# Uof; l;lnG8/ l8n/ ;j l8n/ 500 300

:6Ln cfNd'lgod k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! :6Ln cfNd'lgod yf]s k;n 2000 1500
@ :6Ln cfNd'lgod v'›f k;n 1500 1000

kmlg{z;{ k;n btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! ˆnf]l/ª tyf kmlg{z;{ yf]s k;n 1500 1000
@ ˆnf]l/ª tyf kmlg{z;{ v'›f k;n 500 300
# a; 6«s 6«ofS6/ lhk sf/sf] l8n/ 5000 3000
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$ df]6/;fOsn l8n/ 4000 2000
% cGo ;jf/L ;fwgsf] l8n/ :jb]zL 

pTkfbg
3000 2000

^ l/ sG8L;g xfp; 500 300
& klDkª ;]6 h]g]/]6/ l8n/ 1500 1000
* ljljw ljifosf ;fdfg ;Knfo;{ tyf 

Ph]G;Lx?
1000 700

b}lgs pkef]usf j:t' btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! vfBfGo ls/fgf yf]s k;n 1200 800
@ vfBfGo ls/fgf v'›f k;n 700 500
# 7]nf tyf 6\ofsL k;n 400 150
$ t/sf/L kmnkm"n k;n 400 150

ljz]if1 k/fdz{ tyf cGo Joj;foLs ;]jf btf{ gljs/0f
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! lrlsT;s 2000 1500
@ 8fS6/ jsLn n]vfkl/Ifs k/

fdz{bftf ;e]{o/ OlGhlgo/Lª cflb 
Joj;fo

1500 1000

# ljdf Ph]G6 1000 700
$ 9'jfgL sDkgL tyf 6«fG;kf]6{ Joj;fo 1000 700
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pTkfbgd"ns pBf]u btf{ tyf gjLs/0f 
l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! Knfli6«s pBf]u 1000 700
@ rKkn pBf]u 1000 700
# u|Ln pBf]u 1500 1000
$ :6Ln cfNd'lgod u|Ln pBf]u 1500 1000
% ;fa'g pBf]u 1000 700
^ h'Qf pBf]u 1000 700
& h'Qf zf] ?k 1000 700
* h'Qf k;n 500 300
( h'Qf dd{t k;n 300 150
!) kz'kfng tyf kz' cfxf/ pBf]u 1000 700
11 kz' cfxf/ ljqmL s]G› 500 300
!@ kz'kG5L kfng pBf]u 1500 1000
!# 3/]n' s'l6/ pBf]u 1000 700
!$ cu/jQL pBf]u 1000 700
!% d}g jQL pBf]u 1000 700
!^ l6sL pBf]u 1000 700
!& crf/ pBf]u 500 300
!* cGo s'l6/ pBf]u 1000 700
!( sk8f tyf ufd]{G6 pBf]u 1000 700
@) sk8f pBf]u 1000 700
@! skf; pBf]u 1000 700
@@ Hofs]6 tyf Jofu pBf]u 1000 700
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@# xf]lhof/L tyf wfuf] pBf]u 1000 700
@$ l;/s 8;gf pBf]u.k;n 1000 700
@% 9fsf pBf]u 1000 700
26 9fsf pBf]u 1000 700
@& 5ftf pBf]u 1000 700
@* k]o kbfy{ pTkfbg pBf]u 1000 700
29 ldg/n jf6/ pBf]u 1500 700
30 lkpg] kfgL ;Knfo;{ 500 300
31 cfO; j/km pBf]u 500 300
32 ;f]8f pBf]u 1000 700
33 ef8f pBf]u 1000 700
34 sf+; tfdf lktn ef8f pBf]u 1000 700
35 cfNd'lgod ef8f pBf]u 1000 700
36 Knfli6s ef8f pBf]u 1000 700
37 l6gsf] afs; afN6L :6f]e 1000 700
38 s"6fgL lk;fgL ldn 1000 700
39 s'6fgL k]nfgL dLn ;fgf] 3/fo;L 

ldn
500 300

40 d;nf pBf]u 1000 700
41 8]/L pBf]u tyf laqmL k;n 1000 700
$@ ;nfO pBf]u 1000 700
43 8]/L laqmL k;n 500 300
$$ pkef]Uo pTkfbg pBf]u 1000 700
45 s'sLh kfp/f]6L rfprfp pBf]u 1200 800
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$^ la:s'6 pBf]u 1000 700
47 bfndf]6 pBf]u 1000 700

s[ifL tyf jghGo pBf]u btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! sf7sf] kmlg{r/ pBf]u ˜ zf]?d 1500 1000
2 sf7sf] kmlg{r/ zf]?d 1000 700
3 a]tafF;sf] pBf]u JofDaf] zf]?d 1000 700
$ s[ifL{ tyf kz'hGo kmd{ 500 300

vfgLhGo pBf]u btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! s+qmL6 pBf]u 2000 1500
@ s+qmL6 Ans 2000 1500
# ;]gL6/L pBf]u tyf Joj;fo 1000 700
$ qm];/ pBf]u 5000 3000

ko{6g pBf]u btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! kf6L{ Kofn]; 2000 1500
@ xf]6n nh P08 /]i6'/]G6 1000 700
@ bf]xf]/L ;fFem 4000 2500
# kmf:6km"6 tyf Sofkm] 1000 700
$ /]i6'/]G6 1000 700
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% xf]6n ef]hngfno ldi7fg k;n 
lrof skmL k;n Sof6l/Ë

1000 700

^ 6]G6 xfp; 1000 700
& lah'nL 8]sf]/];g. a}G8 afhf ;lxtsf] 

6]G6 xfp;
2000 1500

;]jf pBf]u btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! 5fkfvfgf 1000 700
@ ckm;]6 k|]; 1000 700
# l:sg lk|G6 k|]; 1000 700
$ l;g]df xn 2000 1500
% sn/ Nofj ;]jf 1000 700
^ kmf]6f] :6'l8of] ;]jf 1000 700

;~rf/ ;]jf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! 6]lnkmf]g df]afOn ;]jf k|bfos 
sDkgL

1000 700

@ l6=eL= Rofgn k|zf/0f ;]jf 1500 1000
# Pkm=Pd=k|;f/0f ;]jf 2000 1500
$ sDo'lgs]zg ;]jf 1000 700
% 6'/ P08 6«feN; ;]jf 1500 1000
^ kmf]6f]skL kL =l;=cf]= ;fOa/ Sofkm] 

;]jf
500 300

& s'l/o/ ;]jfsf] d'Vo sfof{no 1000 700
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* s'l/o/ ;]jfsf] zfvf sfof{no 500 300

ljQLo ;+3 ;+:yf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! jfl0fHo a}ssf] d'Vo sfof{no 5000 3000
@ jfl0fHo a}ssf] zfvf sfof{no k|lt 

zfvf
2500 2000

# ljsf; a}ssf] d'Vo sfof{no 3500 2500
$ ljsf; a}ssf] zfvf sfof{no k|lt 

zfvf
2000 1500

% kmfOgfG; sDkgLsf] d'Vo sfof{no 2000 1500
^ kmfOgfG; sDkgLsf] zfvf sfof{no k|lt 

zfvf
1500 1000

& n3'ljQ sDkgLx? 1500 1000
* ljdf sDkgLx? 1500 1000
( /]ld6fG; tyf dgL PS;r]Gh/ 1500 1000
!) ljQLo ;xsf/L ;+:yf 1500 1000

:jf:Yo ;]jf tkm{sf ;+3 ;+:yf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! u|}/ ;/sf/L c:ktfn 5000 3000
@ g;L{ªxf]d 3000 2000
# Pd=cf/=cfO= ;L=l6= :Sofg 

cN6«f;fp08 lSsnlgs
2000 1500

$ kf]nL lSsnlgs 5000 3000
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% Kofyf]nf]hL lbzf lk;fa /ut vsf/ 
hfr lSsnlgs

1000 700

^ cSo"kGr/ lkmlhof] y]/fkL :jf:Yo 
lSsnlgs

1000 700

& PS;/] lSsnlgs 500 300
* rZdf k;n 500 300

lzIff ;]jf tkm{sf ;+3 ;+:yf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! SofDk; dfWoflds ljBfno 3000 2000
@ k|yflds ljBfno k'j{ k|fyflds 

ljBfno
500 300

# dG6]Zj/L tyf lzz' :ofxf/ s]G› 1000 700
$ OlG:6Ro"6˜ tflnd tyf cg';Gwfg s]

G›
1500 1000

% kf]nL 6]lSgsn OlG:6Ro"6 k|lzIf0f 
;d]t

2000 1500

^ Ph's]zg sG;N6]G;L ;]jf 1500 1000
& sDo"6/ On]S6«f]lgs tflnd s]G› 1500 1000
* ;jf/L rfns tflnd s]G› 1500 1000
( efiff lzIff OG:Ro'6 sf]lrË ;]G6/ 2000 1500
!) ljifout 6o';g ;]G6/ 2000 1500

dd{t tyf ;Def/ ;]jf tkm{sf ;+3 ;+:yf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! l6 eL 8]s lk|mh sDo'6/ dd{t k;n 700 500
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@ df]jfOn dd{t k;n 700 500
# /]l8of] 38L dd{t k;n 500 300
$ cGo dd{t k;n 500 300

cGo ;]jf tkm{sf ;+3 ;+:yf btf{ tyf gjLs/0f

l;=g+= gfd btf{ gljs/0f

! Jo'l6 kfn{/ ;]jf Jo"l6lzog tflnd 
;lxtsf]

1200 800

2 sflnu9 ;lxtsf] ;}n'g ;]jf 700 500
3 8«fOlSnlgs ;]jf 700 500
4 ;fO{g af]8{ cf6{ Joj;fo 700 500
% l8lh6n cf6{ Joj;fo 700 500
6 kz' awzfnf 700 500
7 df5f, df;" ljqmL k;n 700 500
8 km'n lj?jf ljqmL k;n 700 500
9 g;{/L 700 500
10 ef8f k;n, lsrg ;fdfu|L 700 500
11 v]n}gf, luˆ6 tyf kmf]6f] k|m]d k;n 700 500
12 l;nfO{ k;n >]0fL 700 500
13 l;nfO{ d]l;g dd{t k;n 700 500
14 a'l6sf Nofj|6f]/L 700 500
15 ;}uLt tyf snf s]G› ;]jf 500 300
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16 3'lDt xf6ahf/df Joj;fo ug]{ 
Joj;foLsf] xsdf

500 300

17 dfyL pNn]v gePsf pbof]ux?sf] 
xsdf

1000 700

18 7"nf pBf]u 10000 7000
19 demf}nf pBf]u 5000 3000
20 ;fgf pBf]u 1000 700
21 dfyL pNn]v gePsf cGo k]zf 

Joj;fo
500 300

22 ;]jf k|bfos cGo Joj;fo 500 300
23 O{6f pBf]u 2000 1500

›:6Jo
o;df pNn]v gePsf ljifox?sf] lg0f{o ug]{ clwsf/ ufpF sfo{kflnsfnfO x'g]5 . 

dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf c3f{vfFrLaf6 @)&*÷)&* sf] nfuL :jLs[t ePsf 
;]jf, z'Ns / s/ tyf b:t'/x?

/fhZjsf b/ /]6x? 
dfnf/fgL If]q leq /x]sf ju{ ljefhg

æsæ ju{ ævæ ju{ æuæ ju{
dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsf j8f g+= ! b]vL j8f g+= )( ;Dd

ju{ ljeflht If]q

s n'l6kf]v/L ahf/, vgbx ahf/, 8f8fs6/L ahf/, rf}/L 5]8f 7f6L, 
6f/L, cf?vf]/,  e08f/, l6d'/], /tgdf/] ahf/, l;d]lbp/fnL ahf/, 
;f}tfdf/] ahf/ .

v sRrL df]6/ af6f]n] ;6]sf ufpFkflnsf leqsf ;a} If]q rfln; 
ld6/ ;Dd 

u ufpFkflnsf If]q leqsf s / v ju{df gk/]sf ;a} If]q
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rfn' cf=j= @)&*÷)&( sf] ldtL @)&*÷)$÷)! b]vL nfu' x'g] ;]jf 
z'Ns tyf b:t'/x? -/fhZjsf b/ /]6x?_

!= ;]jf z'Ns
qm=;= ;]jfsf] lsl;d b/ - ?= _ df s}lkmot

! ;h{ldg tyf d'r'Nsf afkt 500
@ /sd snd p7fO{ lbPjfkt p7]sf] /sdsf] 

@=% k|ltzt

# ldnfkq z'Ns b'j} kIf;uF cfwf cfwf 300/300
$ 3/ gDal/ª Kn]6 k|lt uf]6f 0
% 6f]=lj=; btf{ z'Ns÷ gljs/0f 100
^ :ynut k|fljlws ;]jf z'Ns -JoflQut 

k|of]hgdf_
500

& s[lif kz'k5LhGo Joj;fo btf{sf] 
;h{ldg 
s= 3/]n' pBf]u ;h{ldg
v= demf}nf pBf]u ;h{ldg
u= 7'nf pBf]u ;h{ldg

500
1000
1500

* klSs 3/ d'NofËsg k|lt sf]7f ?= @ 
nfv

0.2 %

( crn ;DklQ d'NofËsg 0.1 %
!) cfo k|dfl0ft 0.1 %

@= ljleGg k|dfl0ft tyf l;kmfl/; b:t'/ 

qm=;+ ;]jfsf] lsl;d /sd ? 

1 ;fFw l;dfgf k|dfl0ft 300

2 gful/stf k|df0fkqsf] l;kml/; -cg';'lr / kmf/fd afx]s_
s _ a+zhsf] l;kmfl/;
v_ clËs[tsf] l;kmfl/;
u k|ltlnkL l;kmfl/;

100
300
200

3 hUuf gfd;f/L l;kmfl/;
s_ 3/ hUuf gfd;f/L 300
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4 gfdy/ ;+zf]wg l;kmf/L; 100

5 3/ lgdf{0f ;DkGg k|df0f kq kSsL 500

6 3/ lgdf{0f ;DkGg k|df0f kq -sRrL 3/ 6x/f cfbL _ 100

7 3/ sfod -kSsL 3/ _ 300

8 3/ sfod -sRrL 3/ _ 50

9 3/ gS;f gfd;f/L -kSsL Psf3/ tLgk':t] leq _ 500

10 3/ gS;f gfd;f/L -kSsL Psf3/ gePdf_ 700

11 sRrL 3/ 9'+ufdf6f]sf] hf]8fO{ h:tfsf] 5fgf gS;f gfd;f/L 100

12 sRrL 3/ km';sf] 5fgf ePsf] jf ;fdfGo 3/ jf 6x/f 
gS;f gfd;f/L  

50

13 ;a} k|ltlnlk k|lt kfgfsf]  5

14 s_ Joj;foLs 7'nf] pBf]ux? k|lt ju{ lkm6 !% lbg ;Dd
v_ Joj;foLs 7'nf] pBf]ux? k|lt ju{ lkm6 @ dlxgf ;Dd
u_ Joj;foLs 7'nf] pBf]ux? k|lt ju{ lkm6 @ dlxgf eGbf 

a9L

1
2
3

15 5'6 hUuf btf{sf] l;kmF/L; b:t'/
s_ !) /f]kgL ;Ddsf] 
v_ !) /f]kgL eGbf dfly -k|lt /f]kgL_

200
50

16 ljB't h8fgsf] l;kmfl/; b:t'/ 3/ k|of]hg 100

17 lglh wf/f jf 6]lnkmf]g nfO{g h8fg l;kmfl/; b:t'/ 500

18 a}b]lzs /f]huf/sf] nfuL l;kml/; 300

19 kl/jf/ NofPsf] nu]sf] l;kml/; 1000

20 ljjfx btf{ l;kml/; ljb]zL;u+ 200

21 gftf k|dfl0ft b:t'/ -d[ts÷ lhljt_ 300

22 a;f]jf; k|dfl0ft a}b]lzs k|of]hg 300
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23 a;f]jf; k|dfl0ft :jb]zL k|of]hg 500

24 c:yfO{ a;f]jf;sf] l;kmfl/; 100

25 ljB't h8fg l;kmfl/; 3 km]h Joj;flos 300

26 ljB't h8fg l;kmfl/; 6«fG;km{d/ ;lxt 300

27 ;xsf/L ;+:yf btf{÷gljs/0f l;kmf/L; 
cfdf ;d'x 6f]n ;'wf/ btf{ gljs/0f l;kmfl/;

500
200

29 ljB't h8fg l;kmfl/; Joj;fo #@ PDkfo/ ;Dd 2000

30 ljB't h8fg l;kmfl/; # km]h Joj;los 1000

31 ljB't h8fg l;kmfl/; 6«fG;km{d/ ;lxt  1000

32 ;xsf/L ;+:yf btf{÷ gljs/0f l;kmf/L; 1000

33 cfdf ;d'x 6f]n ;'wf/ btf{ gljs/0f l;kml/; 100

34 lglh ljBfno ;+Grfngsf] l;kmfl/;
s_ p=df=lj=
v_ df=lj
u_ k|f=lj

2500
2000
1000

35 lglh ljBfno sIffyksf] l;kmf/L;
s_ p=df=lj
v_ df=lj
u_ k|f=lj

500
500
300

36 7"nf pBf]u :yfkgfsf] l;kmfl/; 10000

37 demf}nf pBf]u :yfkgfsf] l;kmfl/;  5000

38 ;fgf tyf 3/]n' pBf]usf] l;kml/; 350

39 ?v sf6\g] l;kmf/L; k|lt uf]6f 350

40 ?v sf6\g] l;kmf/L; k|lt uf]6f plQ; 150

41 g]kfnL k]G;gk§f ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 500

42 ef/tLo k]G;gk§f ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 1000
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43 cGo d'n'ssf] k]G;gk§f ;DaGwL l;kmfl/; 3000

44 ck'tfnL l;kmfl/; g]kfnsf] nfuL 1000

45 ck'tfnL l;kmfl/; ljb]zLsf] nfuL 3000

46 JolQmut 36gfbtf{ -hGd, d'To', / #% lbg ;Dd z'Ns 
gnfUg] #% lbg kl5 ljnDa z'Ns _

100

ljjfx btf{ 200
;DjGw lj5]b 500
j;fO ;/fO cfpg] 300
j;fO ;/fO hfg] 1000

47 pNn]lvt afx]ssf cGo ljljw k|dfl0ft tyf l;kmfl/; 200

48 cu|]hL l;kmfl/; k|lt l;kmfl/; 500

49 cu|]hLdf gftf sfod 500

50 s/ r'SQf l;kmf/L; 100

51 rfl/l/s l;kmfl/; g]kfnL÷cu|]hL 300/500

52 kmf]6f] 6f; l;kmfl/; 100

53 ls/fgf, sk8f, km]G;L tyf cGo k;n btf{ l;kmfl/; 1000

54 dlb/f k;n btf{ l;kmfl/; 1000

55 xf]6n btf{ l;kmfl/; 1000

#= axfn s/
s_ ufpFkflnsf If]qleq s'g} 3/, k;n, Uof/]h, uf]bfd, 6x/f, ;]ª sf/vfgf 

hUuf cflb jxfndf lbPsf] ;DalGwt wgLaf6 !) -b;_ k|ltzt jxfn 
s/ lng] .

v_ ufpF If]qdf cfkm"n] lgdf{0f /]vb]v u/]sf] xf6ahf/ / :yn, P]nfgL hUuf 
jf ;fj{hlgs af6f]sf] 5]pdf c:yfoL yfKg lbP jfkt k|lt ju{lkm6 ?=% 
sf] b/n] dfl;s jxfn lj6f}/L lng] .
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$=! ;jf/L s/M -lgod !$# cg';"lr !! ;+u ;DaGwLt_ ;jf/L btf{ tyf 
jflif{s ;jf/L s/

qm=; ;jf/L ;fwg b/ -?=_ df

1 a;, 6«s, nx/L, cflb x]jL ;jf/L jflif{s 500

2 ef8fsf sf/, lhk, dfOqmf] a; jflif{s 500

3 ef8fsf 6]Dkf]df ldlgj; jflif{s 500

4 lglh sf/, 6]Dkf]df jflif{s 300

5 df]6/;fO{sn jflif{s 100

6 7]nfuf8f, l/S;f jflif{s 50

4.2.1 k6s] ;jf/L s/
qm=;+ ;jf/L ;fwg b/ ?= df

1 a;,6«s nufot 7"nf ;jf/L ;fwg 50

2 x]lj OSo'kd]G6 500

3 dfOqmf]÷sf/÷hLk -ef8fsf_ 30

4 lghL ;jf/L ;wfg 20

4.2.2 j;kfs{df kfls{ª u/] jfkt k|ltlbg z'Ns 
qm=; ;jf/L ;fwg b/ ?= df

1 a;, 6«s nufot 7"nf ;jf/L ;wfg @%

2 dfOqmf]÷sf/÷hLk -ef8fsf_ !%

3 lglh ;jf/L ;wfg !)

%= dgf]/~hg s/ M lgod !%$ cg';'rL !& ;+u ;DalGwt
s_ l;g]df xn, lel8of] xn, ;fF:s[lts k|bz{gL xn, ly|P6/, ;+uLt, dgf]/~hg 

k|bz{g :ynsf] k|j]z z'Ns df ?=! sf b/n] dgf]/~hg s/ nufpg] .
v_ hfb', ;s{z, r6s cflbdf 
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k|ltlbg 		 ?= %)).– 
dfl;s 		 ?= !),))).–

^= Joj;flos lel8of] s/ 
s= ufp If]qleq ;+rflnt Joj;flos s]a'n Joj;fodf jflif{s    #)))
v= OG6/g]6 ;]jf k|bfos					          @)))

&= lj1fkg jflif{s s/ 

qm=;+ ;jf/L ;fwg b/ ?= df

1 Unf] ;fOgaf]8{, l8lkP; af]8{ k|lt j=lkm 25

2 jfn k]G6 lj1fkg k|lt j=lkm6 5

3 Jofg/ a9Ldf Ps dlxgf ;Ddsf] nflu k|ltuf]6f 100

*= rf/ lsNnf k|dfl0ft

qm=; ju{ ljj/0f b/ ?= df 

! s rf/ lsNnf k|dfl0ft #))

(= 3/ af6f] l;kmfl/;

qm=; ju{ ljj/0f b/ ?= df 

! s 3/ af6f] l;kmfl/; #))

!)= 3/ gS;f kf; s/ b:t'/ ljj/0f

qm=; ljj/0f @)&&÷)&* 
sf] nfuL

! 3/ gS;f lgj]bg k'l:tsf b:t'/ 350
3/ gS;f k|ltlnkL 300
RCC ejg lgdf{0f ubf{ k|tL ju{ km'6 3
RCC Beem gePsf kSsL ejg lgdf{0f ubf{ k|tL 
ju{ km'6

2

3/ lgdf{0f ;DkGg k|df0f kq 500
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›:6Jo
s_ o; sfof{nodf btf{ tyf ;'lrs[t gePsf JolQm tyf kmd{ af6 tof/ kl/

Psf gS;f k]; ePdf ? %) k|lt;t ?k}of k|lt ju{km'6 yk b:t'/ nfUg] 
5 .

v_ l;=g+ #, $, % sf] xsdf uf=kf= af6 cg'dlt glnO{jgfO{Psf 3/ x?sf] 
xsdf uf=kf=nfO{ dgfl;j nfu]df jf tf]lsPsf] dfkb08 k'/f ePsf] ePdf 
dfyL pNn]lvt b/df yk %) k|lt;t hl/jfgf lnO{ gS;f kf; ul/g] 5. 

u_ o; ufpkflnsfdf 3/ gS;f kf;sf] lgod nfu' x'g'eGbf klxn] jg]sf 3/ 
x?sf] xsdf kSsL 3/sf] xsdf  e'O{ tNnf sf] ? %))÷– / ;f] eGbf 
dfyLsf] tNnfsf] xsdf k|To]s tNnf df yk !))÷– sf b/n] gS;f 
k|dfl0ft ul/g] 5 . t/ To:tf k'/fgf tyf of] lgod k|f/De x'g'k'j{ ag]
sf 3/x?sf nfuL  Ps jif{;Dd klg gS;f kf; ug{ gcfPdf lgod kl/
jt{g x'g ;Sg]5 .

3_ dgfl;j sf/0f ljgf tf]lsPsf] cjwL leq 3/ ;Dkg gug]{nfO{ jf k|df0f 
kq gn}hfg]nfO{ ;dosf] cfwf/df yk b:t'/ nfUg] 5 .

!!= hUuf tkm{ M dfnkf]t

qm=; ljj/0f b/ ?= df

1 Go'gtd % /f]kgL  ;Ddsf] 15

2 kfr /f]kgL eGbf dfly k|lt /f]kgL 2.25

3 ljnDa z'Ns k|lt cf=j= 20 k|ltzt
hl/jfgf ;DaGwL Joj:yf M rfn' cf=j= leq dfnkf]t glt/]df klxnf] jif{sf] 

nfuL @) k|ltzt bf];|f] jif{sf] nfuL @% k|ltzt / t];|f] jif{af6 #) k|ltzt yk 
hl/jfgf nfUg] 5 .

!@ 3/s/ 

qm=;= ljj/0f s ju{

1 km'; 3/ 30

2 l6g 6fon vk8f 3/ 50
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3 df6f] k6fg 3/ 50

4 kSsL 3/ k|lt tnf 100
hl/jfgf ;DaGwL Joj:yfM rfn' cf=j= leq 3/s/ glt/]df klxnf] jif{sf] 

nfuL @) k|ltzt bf];|f] jif{sf] nfuL @% k|ltzt / t];|f] jif{af6 #) k|ltzt yk 
hl/jfgf nfUg] 5 .

qm=; s/sf If]q jflif{s b/

1 ;DklQ d'Nofªsg !=% k|ltzt

2 x]lj OSo'kd]G6 ;'lrs[t 10000

3 x]lj OSo'kd]G6 ;'lrs[t gljs/0f 8000

4 ;'lrs[t gu/L ;+rfng u/]df h/Ldfgf 20000

5 ljlQo ;xsf/L btf{ 1000

6 s[lif{ ;xsf/L btf{. gljs/0f 500

7 ax'p4]lzo ;xsf/L 1000

8 pkef]Qf ;xsf/L 500

9 o'jf Snj , ljleGg ;d'x btf{ 200

10 afn Snj btf{ 50

11 u};; btf{ l;kmfl/; 1000

12 u};; gljs/0f l;kmfl/; 500

13 u};; cg'ej l;kmf/L; 3000

14 lgsf;L 

15 9'ªuf lu6L jfn'jf k|lt 6ofs6/ -k|lt # 3g ld6/ _ 400

16 h8La'6L lgsf;L k|lts]hL 20

17 vf]6f] 5

18 v;L af]sf k|lt uf]6f 50

19 /fuf e};L k|lt uf]6f 100
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20 xf]d 8]lne/L l/6]nLª uf8L  k|lt lbg 200

21 3'dGt] ;fgf Jofkf/L k|lt lbg 50

22 /f]s nufPsf] j]nf 6ofS6/ ;+rfng cg'dlt b:t'/ 
k|lt l6«k 

500

23 k|ljlw x:tfGt/0f cGt{/ut 20 k|ltzt

24 sjf8L ;+sng .  lgsf;L 6]08/ Go'gtd - aflif{s  100000

25 3 au{ lgdf{0f JojzfoL btf{ 30000

26 3 au{ lgdf{0f JojzfoL gljs/0f 5000

27 dfnf/fgL ufpFkflnsfsf] hn;|f]t dfnf/fgL If]q aflx/
sf] pkef]Qmfn] pkof]u u/] jfkt k|lt d'xfg aflif{s 
pkof]u s/ 

25000

28 afF; 9'jfgL
k|lt 6\ofS6/
k|lt ldgL 6«+s
k|lt 7"nf] 6«+s 

500
900
1200

hl/jfgf ;DaGwL Joj:yf
 vfgL hGo ;fdfu|L rf]/L tyf lgsf;L  u/]df 	  ? 10000.–

dfyL pNn]v gePsf afx]s cGo j:t' tyf ;fdfu|L rf]/L lgsf;L u/]sf] 
ePdf ;f] j:t' tyf ;fdfu|L jfktsf] b:t'/nfO{ 2 u'0fg ubf{ cfpg] /sd df ;f] 
j:t' tyf ;fdu|Lsf] b:t'/ hf]8bf x'g] /sd hl/jfgf nfUg] 5 . 
 ;xsf/L gljs/0fsf] nfuL 3 dlxgf;Dd lanDa z'Ns gnfUg] .
 3 dlxgf kl5 gljs/0f ug{ cfpg] ;xsf/LnfO{ k|ltdlxgf ? 100 sf b/n] 

ljnDa z'Ns yk b:t'/ nfUg] 5 . 

cf1fn]
/d]z kGyL

k|d'v k|zf;sLo clws[t


